## Commonwealth Transportation Board

Pierce R. Homer Chairman 1401 East Broad Street - Policy Division - CTB Section - #1106 Richmond, Virginia 23219

(804) 786-1830 Fax: (804) 225-4700

Agenda item # New Business

## RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

**November 20, 2008** 

## **MOTION**

Made By: Mr. McCarthy Seconded By: Mr. Bowie

**Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously** 

Title: Recognition of the retirement of Donna Purcell Mayes

Whereas Donna Purcell Mayes began her career with the Virginia Department of Transportation in 1977 with the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) Public Affairs Division; and

Whereas Donna has served with exemplary performance, patience, and dedication in every task from her first position as an editorial assistant to her time service as acting chief of communications; and

Whereas Donna made lasting contributions to VDOT and the Commonwealth by helping to create VDOT's award-winning publications, state and scenic roads maps, work zone safety awareness campaigns and VDOT's Adopt-A-Highway program; and

Whereas Donna has served as a teacher, mentor, leader and consummate professional in all of her duties; and

**Whereas** she has been recognized for contributions to Public Affairs, VDOT and the national transportation industry; and

Whereas during her 31-year career, Donna has consistently demonstrated a high level of achievement

**Now, therefore,** we, the Commonwealth Transportation Board, do hereby recognize and commend **Donna Purcell Mayes** for outstanding service to the **COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,** and I call this observance to the attention of all citizens.